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A result of the January 1980 meeting of the ad hoc Working
Group on the Flemish Cap Project (NAFO SCS Doc. 80/VI/9) was an
agreement to compile a list of fesearch data collected by
participatina countries in the Flemish Cap Proiect. The list was
to include all data collected. whether published or not, in an
attempt to consolidate the data base of oceanographic, plankton,
larval and adult fish information for the Flemish Cap region.

This was considered to be an important and necessary step in
clarifying sampling strategies and to aid in development of a well-
coordinated sampling scheme.

The data Tisted below includes tables summarizing all groundfish
surveys made on Flemish Cap by Canada and the U.S.S.R. for cod and
redfish (Tables 1-8). The surveys dated from 1949 (Investigator II)
and include a larae number of variables measured and the number of
‘samples for each. #or the vears 1949-50 (Canada) and 1956-60 (U.S.S.R.)

all redfish data were grouped together (Tables 2 and 8). Beginning
in 1956 (Canada) and 1961 (U.S.S.R.) data for the different species

was listed separately. Also listed is U.S.S.R. data collected for

American plaice, roundnose and roughhead grenadier, Greenland

halibut and wolffish.
Plankton and oceanoaraphic data collected bv the Northwest

Atlantic Fisheries Center. Canada and the Bedford Institute of
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Oceanoaraphv are listed in Tables 9 and 10. respectivelv. Plankton

data collected bv the Polish vessel R.V:"Wieczno are listed in Table 11.

A summary of U.S.S.R. plankton data collected on Flemish Cap is
listed in Table 12.

Oceanographic data historically collected by Canada and. the

U.S.S.R. for the Flemish Cap reaion. and not listed here, are beina

archived bv MEDS and are available from that oracanization (eg.

MEDS Data Record Series No. 1, 1980, J. Gagnon).

Table 1. List of biological material on cod collected by the PINRO research vessels in 1956-1979.

e - o - b - - - . - A > e e e - v - - e - - - v v mm e - e wm w— -

: : - St h: Age Wel ht: Round: Weight: Weight: Detailed Bio-:Morphos
Year : Date : Vess?l ¢ Lengths ¥i€; cog@i;t: & o% N of :of :analysiéheml metrlcﬁragglng
: : (cruise): : : 11ver iweig tstomach food :of ~ iy :amaly-:
: : : : food sis :
: bolus; analysis :
_ _'_b°1_’_‘_ls‘!_)f muscies L
T T -2 TITIT3 T TIATT:TSCICBCT ‘7' - ”IU TIIC I2 713 T:71% 15

I956 september 236(4) 987 690 690 301 I00 30I
1956 August - 242(2) 3590 483 483 200 I00 - 200

September )

1958 March-May 08(I) 5339 1245 1245 595 200 595
1958 september 94(2) . 376

1958 December 98(3) 2565 100  IOD

1959 March 99(I) 445 231 231

1959 May 99(2) 319 I9I  I9I

1959 July 97(14) 536  II9  II9

1959 JWy-Septem-  gg(2) 1833 450 © 450 300 I00 300
1960 January 98(3) 540 106 106

1960 Mereh - 97(16) 1821 644 644 400  T00 400

April
1960 July 97(I7) 1675  7CI 423 70I 200 70T

1960 December 99(3) 526

17
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Table 1. Continued
Y;a; B —D;t; T ;egs;l— ?I;n;tgsaégu: ?S;O;E;h? ;g; ‘wgléhz Eélné ;e;gif-ﬁglgh; Se;a;l;d_ﬁZSZAQO;pzé;r; -1;
(cruise) ;rlty ;content; ilvf“ ;welght of o?ood :2?°lysléhem1 m§§§§f gg1ng
: . . . : stomach bolus! fgg% :gglysis 8is-

’ ’ : : : : : : : usof muscies
ZIIZ222212223227.24::::5:;':6:-Z'CZ:EIZ-:IIU'Z:IIZI:IZIZI3::I4IZII§ZZ
196 March 99(I) 5447 760 760 635 200 635 39-
1961 June 98(2) 165 88 88 .
I96I October 96(2) 6I7 125 325 300 I00 300 22T
1961 December 94(3) 33 25 25 - - -

1962 March 95(I) I53I 426 384 426 200 426

1962 March 72I¢I) 937 576 576 397  I00 397

1962 June 94(2) 97 '

1962 August 207(4) 842 I60  I60

1962 September’  95(3) 293 95 95

1962 December 94(3) I706 300 265 300 100 300

1963 January 95(4) 10O 775  I32 75 200 775 80

1963 March 2I0(I) 4074 638 638 550 200 550

1064 August 97(21) 187 100  I0O

1964 February 95(I) 6658 1680 780 879 300 879

1964 peOTUATY < o10(I) 2494 847 300 547 200 547 247

1964 September  2I0(3)  I84 &7 87

Igeq SOVOmDET - gy(po) Iz2l 456 456 321 100 821

1965 February 97(22) 2784 464 264 300 I00 300

I965 February - 95(I) 8273 650 650 300 I00 300 560
March

1965 August 207(I) 1375 50 50

I965 Sepvember,  oo7(2) 447 25 25

1965 October 97(23) 5985 58 582 300 100 300 o

1966 February 97(24) 318 144  I44 54 54 54 38

1966 December 94(2) 5315 726 726 354 100 354 448

1967 January 94(2) II27 350 350

1967 March- 97(26) I376 628 628 258 10D 258
April

1967 December ° 4I7(4) 7326 I375 674 300 100 300

1968 japeaty = 205(I) 9379 1825 . 900

1968 jpone} ~ 100(I) 88I6. 2350 1750 600 200 600 138.

1968 April 96(I0) 233 230 230

1968 June 205(2) 990 275 275

1969 March I00(I) 4555 330 330

1969 April 96(II) 2I9I II36 680 456 200 456 90

1969 September 96(I2) 506 137 137

1970 July 8-206(2) 100 I00 IO I00 I00  I0O

1970 August 96(I3) 2006 888 736  7I8 200 7I8 100

I971 Eebruary - og45(1)  Is22 1050 I000 600 200 600

March



Table

1. Continued

-_—_—.__..‘_—_—..-._-__-_.-.-_..___.___.-__-_.—--_._-....---._--__——_
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1972

1972
1972
1973
1973
1973
1973
1974

1974
1975
1976
1976
1977
1977
1977
1977
1977
1978
1978
1978

1978

1979
1979

1979

- o i o - o o o — o o e - e e o - - -

February

February
March

February
March

April
July

January

February -
March

July

December

February -
March

August
June

March

March,
May

January

February
February

April
April,
August
January

January
February -
March
July -
August
January -

March -
April,

June
September

© Vessel ‘LengthiNatu~-
; (cruise). .r;t\
3 4 5
420(3) 465 IS0
I202(6) 1063 653
323(1) 466 50
421(8) 350 350
436(1) 988  I75
I202(8) I3I3 904
436(2) 689 S0
421(1) 452 50
392(I) 700 800
I202(II) =2I67 906
2645(7)  I075 75
420(3) 969 200
I202(I2) 1035 1038
1202(I4) I0I42 1388
421(6) 1075 200
1202(I5) 7295 I6I4
425(3) 608 25
1202(17) II00 525
2645(14) 1580 320
421(8) 43%4 400
1202(1I8) 9I7I 2010
I202(I9) 15456 <2525
2645(16) 822 75
I0S(I5) 9050 1188
I202(20) 4060 I224

0I20(1/16) 3424 500
2645(2) 8064 1946

2645(3/20) IIII 75

¢ Stomachs

content:

I75

489
50
50

750

760
75

200

774
1588
200
1263

25
275
320
400
I403
1670
75
987

825

300
1706

75

Age

300

539

250
770

850
1308

1193

400
200

T405

900

302

563

300
1623

Weipght: Round: Weight: Weight:

f . f :of
?lSLT :welgh sthdch food
: bolus

_8_:9_:_10 s IL

200 426

100 300

200 539 40 40

100 250

200 770 30 30

300 850 30 30

400 I308 60 60

350 II93 90 90
100 400

100 200

500 1405

600 900 IOI 104
300 302

150 563

I00 300

500 1623 30 30

:analvs;
lof fhemi~*

: food
: ‘bolus;

R

Detailed Bio-:Morpho
me't:rlc.)r"]gglr’t

:analy-:

Cdl sis;

analys';.e
of muscles

30

30
60

30 I00

90 I00

42

104

30




Table 2. List of biological material on redfish collec.ted by the PINRO research
vess‘els in 1956-1960.

Yf T ; ; - ;é;;;i-ﬂ;ﬁ;ti,—.igéurl—. tomdch. i . Round

eat e ,(crula?) : R4 : content: ?ex : Age weight
September - i .

1956 oorober ~ 23604) 12651 1536 1536 12551 800 800

1956 242(2) 700 102 192 700

1957  June 98(2) 493 200 100 493 - .200 200

1958 oy " 98(T) 27997 ~ I603 1603 27997 600 600

1958 August 98(2) 780 225 225 780 200 200

1958 September 94(2) 6108 472 A72 6I08 247 247

1958 OOTObeT-  o55(5) 32089 I2850 I250 32059 600 - 600

1958 December  98(3) 2565 10 100 - . 2565

1959 March 90/I) 3282 20 R0 3282

1950 GoieR T 255(2) IS3I8 AU 150 I5318 400 400

1959 537 - °9(2) . 6540 200 200 6540 200 200
July - / or .

1959 4opunt 97(14) 16662  IAC! T481 16662 1000 I000

1959 §oliort.,  96(2) 25021 2200 2208 20021 1248 1248

1960 TEPTUSITS  f0o0(T) 243 3 335 2436 300 300

Varch - - T >
1960 pprid 97{16) 7650 901 99T 7650 800 800
1960 May 96(3) = 2487 25 IS0 2487 250 250
June - foy . VT

1960 Ju1y 9el2)  9I70 aI70

1960 July 97(17) 15108 1670 1670 I5I08 809 809

1960 July 100(2)  I776 1776

1960 December 90(3) 0968 463 463 8068

1960 November 09(3) 1886 25 25 1886

Investigations had becn performed wicvhout leldlng into species till

1960,
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Table 3. List of biological material on redfish Sebastes marinus collected by
' the PINRO research vessels in 1961-1979.

Year : Date : Vessel: Leugth Matu~ Stomach S,ekx i Age ;,,Roximd'
: (cruise) : rity icontent : ‘weight

1961  March 99¢(I) 421 300 I00 421 300 300
1961  April 98(2) 35 , 35
I961  October 96(2) 605 65 65 605
1962 March 95(I) 2200 640 327 2200 640 640
1963  January 95(4) 2053 463 463 2053 388 388
1964  February 95(I) 542 300 I0O 542 300 300
1964 August  97(2I) 448 100 I00" 448
1964 september2I0(3) 766 225  I25 766 100 100

.~ November— : 9
I964 November- op(no) 713 98 98 713 73 73
: January-. ;
1965 popvasy 97(22) 106 106
1965 3PTIeTIN(2) 74 &0 50 714 50 50
1966  February 97(24) 193 193

1966 December 94(2) 2I60 338 338 2I50 300 300
1967  April  97(26) III3 201 72 III3

1968  jPUUATs 205(I) 500 500 75 500
1968 April  96(I0) 482 _ 74 74 482
1968 June  205(2) 250 10O 100 250
1969 April  96(II) 549 50 50 549
1969 September 96(I2) 33 33 33 33
1970 August  96(I3) 230 230  I80 230
I971  May I202(6) 841 391  39I 841 202 202

1972 ~ February 323(I) 4I4 LY 50 414
1972  April 1202(8) 1946 275 175 1946

1973  July 1202(II) 3175 604 3I6 3I75 300 300
I973 August  2645(7) 330 25 25 330
1974  November I202(I2) 3990 772 314 3990 300 300
1975  June 1202(14) 2798 600 220 2798 300 300
1976  Msrch  I202(I§) 20I3 702 251  20I3 300 300
1976  December 2645(I4) 6I3 60 60 613

1977 April  I202(I8) I589  6I6 225  IS89 235 235
1978 Jamuary I202(I9) 4568 1004 8IS 4568 300 300
1978  jumoy  1202(20) 1924 352 202 1924

1979 Jenuary  I20(I/I6) 35I 50 50

1979 %arc§, 2645(2) 1384 I52  I25
pTrl
June

1979 September 2645(3/2() 310 35 35
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Table 4. List of biological material collected by the PINRO research vessels.

: Vessel . . Matﬁrity: Stomach . Round Weight Weight . DetailedMorpho-

: : Sex : Age : : : T s
I N oomteat 10 weigst 0L of OF :amelyela meiric
: : : . bolus . bolus : sis
IS I O SR I S SN DI B TR SR - M - I
Roundnose grenadier
1979 Sep 2645(3/20) 1465 575 500 1465 500 500 30 30 30 100
. Roughhead grenadier
Io7g Febmuamy- 1o5(15) 690 IR2 12 6k Is2 IR - - - -
1979 September 2645(3/20) T44 75 75 . T44 - - - - - -
Greenland halibut
1978 ﬁ:ggﬁam = I05(I5) 505 430 430 505 67 67 - - - -
1978 July- 1202(20) 62 42 .42 62 - - - - - -
August
1979 september 2645(3/20) 307 75 75 307 - - - - - -
Wolffish
I971 May 1202(6) pans - - - - - - - - -
I972 April 1202(8) 168 38 38 38 - - - - - -
1973 July 1202(II) 481 - - - - - - - - -
1974 August  I1202(IR) 520 25 25 25 - - - - - -
I975 June 1202(14) 860 - - - - - - - - -
1976 -March 1202(15) 454 - - - - - - - - -
1977 april  I202(18) 638 452 452 452 194 194 - - - -
1978 January I1202(I9) 283 pras I21 I21 - - - - - -
1978 May 105(15) I22 41 41 . I21 - - - - - -
July- - _ - _
1978 August 1202(20) 201 20I 201 201 201 201 ,
1979 april, 2645(2) 619 213 2I3 2I3 - - - - - -
June ) . ’

Table 5. List of biological material on beaked redfish collected by the PINRO
research vessels in 1961-1979.

— ot - o s o - o - v > o aw - - - - — - — -
- e m e - o - - - e o - — -

. . . . Stomach. .
Year | Dete . Vessel Length . Maturity . Sex hLge :Round
: : (cruise) . content . weight

R pem e e w e wme et - - —— o own o o o - - — - o— *

196  Farch 99(I) 535 300 I59 535 300 300
. I96I  June 98(I) 4561 900 700 4561 700 700
I9CT Getober a6 {2) T b0 200 100 250 25() 2250
© 1961  December  94(3) 646 326 326 646 300 300

- 1962  March 95(1) 4835 I200 1200 4835 II00  II00



Table 5.

-— ™ e e e me e e am e e e e e e e s e e e e e - v - - - o - = > - -

- mm v e e e e e s o S e e e e o e e oo -

Continued

March
June
August
August
September
October
December
January
March
February

Mﬂy -
June

Lugust

August-
September

November—
December

January-
February

February
lMarch
Lugust
August

September

Sept-
Oct

February

December

- January

April
December
January
April

June

207(4)
721(3)
95(3)
207(5)
94(3)
95(4)
210(1)
95(1)
RI0(R)
97(21)

2I0(3)

392(1)
95(1)
94(1)

392(3)

207(2)
97(23)

97(24)
94(2)
94/2)
97(26)
477(4)
205¢1)
96(10)
205(2)

. Vessel . Length
: (cruisg)

1583
4235
5449
8336
I341
3554
3247

5031

1887

50T
7082
I6670
1072
2004

700

(II75

Ioce

. Maturity

300

1032

IzC0
300
71T

700
een

Stomach.

-——

‘content : sex hee §:z§g§t
B 71281739~
378 3095 g 378
300 3427 300 300
751 7661 1032 1032
302 651 302 302
70 649
300 900 900 900
25 1583
1244 4235 1106  II06
748 5449 1050 1050
1765 8336 663 663
89 I34I 700 700
e 3554 600 600
200 3247 200 200
72 5031 729 729
25 1887
100 250 250 250
75 5975 600 600
470 5585 . 300 300
100 462 250 250
50 465
465 7614
25 50T
575 7082 600 600
1200 16670 600 - 600
251 1072 300 300
167 2096 71T 7II
350 700 700 I700
200 1175 600 600
50T 1000 -




Teble 5. Continued
Yeud D Ge i VubSClé Length
: (cruise{)

JITTIIIITIzICE
1962 April 96(11) 665
1969 September 98(I2) 3221
1970 June 3 206 I00
1970 August 06(13) 200
1971 Februery £045(I) 2420
1971 lay 1202(6) 868
1971 June 392(I) 3043
1972 January  421(8) >IIOO
1972 Februaxry 323/1) 760
1972 MNarch 4361(1) T022
1972 April 1202(8) 1098
1972 June 436(2) 4737
1972 July 420(7) 2770
1972 Lovember 422(7T) 200
1973 January 2645(5) 220
1973 February 421(7T) IR18
1973 TOPTVAT gop(1) 7412
1973 ﬁ:gigafy - 420(2) 8993
1973 July T202(I1) 3474
1973 lovember 2645(7) 2653
1974 ¥ebruary I2I(5)  I250
I974 GoPrUSTY = 420(3) 13688
1974 August I202{12) 4II6
1974 November I1206{(3) 1II58
1974 December 423(6) 4538
1975 June I202(I4) 3724
1976 Larch 1202(15) 28I5
1976 Warch - 421(6) 6053

April

1976 December 2645(14) . 5IT

Stonueh.

i Matuoity . Bex
:content:
250 150 665
450 450 3221
100 100 100
200 200 200
1000 1000 2420
124 124 868
300 300 3043
600 400 1100
75 75 769
100 100 1022
544 ™I 1098
875 875 4737
75 I75 2770
100 100 200
50 50 220
250 250 1218
900 750 7412
a0 900 8993
550 229 3474
425 425 2653
200 200 1250
I275 1275 13688
800 225 4116
400 400 IIS8
V45 745 4538
874 275 2724
864 286  28I5
1130 580
20( 200 511

CITEITCgC

. 100

100

250

300

Teound

weipht

300
250
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Table 5.

— e e - - - . i e e e —
- i - — e rw i e e e e i e e e ew v e e e - .

1977
1977
1977
1077
1978
1978
1978
1978
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979

Continued

January -
February

February

March -
April
April
Cctober
anuary

January

February=-
March
July=
August

Januaty

Tebruary

Mar,Apr,
Jun

September 2645(3/20) 9893
I05(I7) 1228

Cétober

. Vessel ] Length
¢ (cruise)

[202(17) 768
421(8) 5688

1202(18) 4207
367(8) 808
I202(19) 4251
2645(16) ~ 364
I05(I5) I8I9I
1202(20) I20I0

120(I) 2579

0140(I3) 638

2645(2) 20106

300 I00 1228 300

- 10 -
. Stomach., . . T
. Maturity T Sex . Ape - -Round
. :content . s weight
1100 900 5503 300 300
328 125 768 300 300
800 o00 5688 300 300
1331 466 4207 797 797
I0C 100 808
675 476 4251 300 300
56 55 364
I720 1409 I8I9I 290 290
I51% 741 12010 300 300
I8 150 2579
30C 100 638 300 300
2905 1247 18472 1332 1332
TI0¢ 596 9893 300 300

300
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Table 6. List of biological material on American plaice collected by the
PINRO research vessels in 1970-1979.

Year :Date .Vessel iengthémgtu;§8to- : Sex ; Age gggggéﬂgig?g‘

’ : : (cruise) 3r1ty E?ﬁﬁf : : : finaT:T?gi
; ' ttemt ; . ;[ LVSiPELTE

1970 June 96(I3) I00 I00 I00 I00 100 IOC - -

I971 mMey ~ I202(6) 560 25 25 560 - - - -

I972 april I202(8) 958 454 290 958 - - - -

I973 July I202(II) 962 304 =229 - - - - =

1974  August I202(I2) 1680 II45 4I3 1680 300 300

1976 June  1202(I4) I844 1086 367 1844

1976 March I202(I5) I60I 708 200 I60I 300 300

1977 april I1202(I8) II85 625 346 II85 207 207 100

1978  JanuaryI202(I9) 633 480 125 633

1978 Merch ICS(I5) IR74 355 I70 1274 285 285

1978 , J9Y" 1202(20) 2302 1507 814 1857 349 349 - 445

' March ;
1879 ypriy @ 2645(2) 1487 883 473 1487

1979 September2645(3/20) 478 I25 125 478
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Table 8. (Cont'd)

YEAR : 1978 1978 1979 ' 1980

MONTH , April - Nov. Jan.-Feb. Jan.

VESSEL & TRIP NO. Gadus - 8 ATC 284 Gadus 17 ‘ Gadus 30

TYPE “Ment. Mar. Ment. Mar. . Ment. Mar. Ment. Mar.
Length 15059 1605 7716 217 17802 2051 29546 1982
Sex 15059 1605 7716 217 17802 2051 29546 1982

Maturity 565 212 . 523 - . 635 454 617 524
Round weight - - - -
Weight (G&G) - - - , - - - - -

Vertebrae - - - - - - - -
Stomachs 565 . 212 523 - 635 454 617 524
2toliths 565 212 523 - 635 454 617 524
ges - - - - - - ‘ - -

Table 9. List .of data collected by NAFC, Canada on Flemish Cap for
ichthyoplankton, zooplankton, chlorophyll, nutrients, primary
production and oceanography, 1977-1979.

YEAR MONTH TRIP DATA COLLECTED SAMPLING NO. OF
EQUIPMENT STATIONS

1977  October - Dawson Oceanography Knudsen bottles,
Ichthyoplankton MBT, XBT 68
Zooplankton 60 cm BONGO 56
60 cm BONGO 56.

1978  June ATC 278 Oceanography Knudsen bottles,
IchthyopTlankton MBT, XBT 63
Zooplankton 60 cm BONGO 56
. 60 cm BONGO 56

1978  July Gadus 11 Oceanography Knudsen bottles,
‘ } Ichthyoplankton MBT, XBT 63
Zooplankton 60 cm BONGO 56
60 cm BONGO. 56
1979 - March Gadus 19  Oceanography CTD, XBT 5
: Ichthyoplankton 60 cm BONGO 56
Zooplankton 60 cm BONGO 56
1979  April- Gadus 20 Oceanography CTD, XBT 165
May ) Ichthyoplankton 60 cm BONGO 66
surface net 53
Zooplankton 60 cm BONGO 66
surface net 53
Groundfish trawl 10
Chlorophyll a Rosette bottle 76

fluorometer
Nutrients (NO3, NO,, Rosette bottle 23

Si03, POy)
Primary Production Rosette bottle 23
Incident light light meter 4

July Dawson Ichthyoplankton and 60 .cm BONGO 20
79016 .
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Table 10. List of oceanographic data collected by BIO, Canada on
Flemish Cap, 1979 and 1980.

YEAR  MONTH TRIP DATA COLLECTED SAMPLING NO. OF

EQUIPMENT STATIONS
1979 January  Hudson Oceanography CTD 133
79001 (4 moorings,

2 drift buoys)

1979  July Dawson Oceanography CTD - 80
79016 (1 drift buoy)
Ichthyoplankton 60 cm BONGO 20

and Zooplankton
(in conjunction
with NAFC)

1980 January  Hudson Oceanography CTD : 10
. 80002

Table 11. Plankton data collected bv the Polish vessel R.V. Wieczno
April, 1978. ;

YEAR MONTH VESSEL DATA COLLECTED SAMPLING NO. OF
EQUIPMENT STATIONS

1978 April Wieczno Ichthyoplankton 60 cm BONGO 56
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‘Table 12. Number of zooplénkton samples collected with a Nansen net (1959) and a Juday
net (1962-1980) by Soviet research vessels in the Flemish Cap Bank area.

Tayer of fishing Laver of fishire

Year ° ionth ° = ! Year ® lionth } > :
: }50-0 50-100 (100-200 ¢ ; $50-0%50-100%100-
P o P T o
1959  Lay 1 2 1974 Apr 14 14 4
1262  Mar 7 11 14 May 44 44 39
Aug 2 2 2 Jul 5 ’ 5 5
Jan 1 - - 1975  Jun 8 7 6
Vay 18 17 19 Sep 2 1 1
1965 Jul 12 11 10 1976 Mar 6 6 6
1967  Mar 12 12 10 " Yay 13 1% 1
Apr % 2 2 1977 Apr 2 2 2
1970  MNay 12 12 12 Jun 8 10
1991 Nar 20 20 20 1978 Jan : 2
Apr 27 27 v Feb 30 30 26
May 19 19 18 May 21 21 18
1972 Apr VD ol Jun 20 20 18
Nay 16 18 18 Jul 14 13 12
1973 Apr 15 15 14 1280 lay 34 24 -
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